


ENROLLED 

House Bill No. 869 
(By MR. POLING) 

[Passed March 3, 1965; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter eighteen of the code of 

West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, 

as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated 

section sixteen-a, relating to state camp and conference 

center. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That article two, chapter eighteen of ,the code of West Vir­

ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be 

amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section 

sixteen-a, to read as follows: 

Article 2. State Board of Education. 

Section 16-a. Construction of Buildings and Recrea-

2 tional Facilities at State Camp and Conference Center; 
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3 Financing by Revenue Bonds Permissible.-The West 

4 Virginia board of education is hereby authorized to con-

5 struct, erect, acquire and improve dining halls, cottages, 

6 and such other building or buildings or recreational facil-

7 ities as it shall deem necessary and beneficial for the 

8 proper conduct and management of the camp and confer-

9 ence center and may charge such rates, fees, rentals and 

10 other charges for the use of such buildings and recrea-

11 tional facilities as it shall deem necessary and advisable. 

12 The construction, erection, acquisition and improve-

13 ment of such dining halls, cottages and such other build-

14 ing or buildings or recreational facilities may be financed 

15 by the issuance of revenue bonds of the state ofWest Vir-

16 ginia payable solely from the revenues derived from the 

17 operation of said camp and conference center notwith-

18 standing any of the provisions of section sixteen. 

19 Said revenue bonds shall be authorized by resolution 

20 of the West Virginia board of education and shall be is-

21 sued and sold in the same manner and pursuant to the 

22 terms, provisions and conditions as other revenue bonds 

23 of the s,tate of West Virginia are issued and sold under 
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24 article one of chapter twenty-five of the code of West Vir-

25 ginia and such revenue bonds shall not constitute a debt 

26 of the state of West Virginia within the meaning of any 

27 of its statutes or constitution. 








